
TOOELE VALLEY RURAL PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
June 11, 2018 

1:30 PM – 2:30 PM 
Tooele City Hall, Conference Room, 90 North Main, Tooele 

Meeting Minutes 

Agenda and Discussion Action 
1. February 12, 2018 Meeting Summary [0:00]
Motion to approve meeting summary by Larry Bolinder and seconded by Jim Bolser.

Approved 

2. Midvalley Highway [1:20]
Oanh LeSpradlin of UDOT reported that the Midvalley Highway project is on
schedule.  Design was completed to 60% in May.  Utility issues are in negotiations
and ROW transfers are proceeding.  A team of consultants including Avenue,
Lochner, Stanley, and RB&G is working on the project.  Completion is anticipated by
Summer 2019.

Information 

3. I-80 Bridge Replacement Projects [9:30]
Melissa Phillips of UDOT/HDR reported that work on the “Blackrock” project has
started.  Initial focus will be on SR-36 access at Lake Point.  I-80 bridge work will
require a 3-week lane closure that will significantly impact traffic.  Better
communication with the public is needed to divert traffic to SR-201 during the
closure.  The bridge “slide” is scheduled for October, and project completion by
Summer 2019 which may overlap the Midvalley Highway project by a few months.

Information 

4. Permits on State Routes [19:20]
Brad Palmer of UDOT reminded the Committee that there is no cost for UDOT
permits.    He invited Committee members to coordinate with UDOT for special
events so they can optimize signals to facilitate traffic flow for those events.

Information 

5. Status of RPO Plan [22:50]
Wayne Bennion of WFRC noted that the Tooele Valley RPO Plan strengthens
funding opportunities for transportation projects.  Wayne distributed summaries of
the RPO Highway, Transit, and Active Transportation projects proposed for the
Plan.  Wayne suggested including some language about the alignment of the SR-201
extension.

The group recommended identifying the Phase I time period for highway projects 
as 2015-2030, and Phase II as 2031-2040.    

The group likewise recommended identifying the transit project time frame as 
2015-2030 for Intermediate (with the first 5 years, or 2019-2024 referred to as Near 
term projects), and 2031-2040 as Long term.   

The RPO Plan will be finalized by Spring 2019.  This coincides with the schedule for 
finalizing similar Plans for UDOT and WFRC.   

Information 

6. Other Business [32:30]
Included above.

Information 

7. Next Meeting [42:20]
August 13, 2018, same location.

Information 



Attendance Roll 
Tooele Valley RPO                                                                            
Date       Jun 11, 2018                      

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail 
X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250 wbennion@wfrc.org 
X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250 kbillings@wfrc.org 
 Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov 
 Binnebose, Brianna UDOT 801.597.5128 bbinnebose@pennapowers.co

 X Bitner, Wade Tooele County 435.843.3152
 

wbitner@tooeleco.org 
X Bolinder, Larry Grantsville City 435.841.9722 ldbolinder@grantsville.gov 
X Bolser, Jim Tooele City 

 

435.843.2132 jimb@tooelecity.org 
 Callison, Eric UTA 801.237.4769 ccallison@rideuta.lcom 
 Clausing, Kim Tooele County Health 435.277.2362 kclausing@tooelehealth.org 

X Clegg, Jacob Tooele Co./Ensign Eng.   
 Festin, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 scott@wfrc.org 

X Hansen,  Paul Tooele City 435.843.2132 paulh@tooelecity.org 
 Hanson, Laura UTA 801.237.1933 lhanson@rideuta.com 
 Houghton, Jerry Tooele County 435.843.3180 jhoughton@tooeleco.org 

X LeSpradlin, Oanh UDOT 801.975.4819 oanhle@utah.gov 
 Losee, Jason Tooele County 435.843.3250 jlosee@tooelco.org 
 Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 
 Marshal, Brent Granstville City 435.884.3411  

X Miller, Jeff Tooele County  jcmiller@tooele.co.org 
X Morton, Cissy Tooele County 435.843.4115 pmorton@tooelehealth.org 
X Palmer, Brad UDOT 801.975.4827 bgpalmer@utah.gov 
X Phillips, Melissa UDOT, HDR 801.707.0294 Melissa.phillips@hdrinc.com 
 Rodriguez, Blanca Tooele County 435.843.3188 brodriguez@tooeleco.org 
 Siavrakas, Chris UDOT – ITS 801.718.0019 csiavrakas@utah.gov 
 Smith, Brad Horrocks Engineers 801.763.5282 brads@horrocks.com 

X Steinvorth, Walt UDOT – Planning 801.243.4971 msteinvorth@utah.gov 
 Vonarath, Khaisy UDOT 801.414.9061 kvonarath@utah.gov 

X Winn, Debbie Tooele City 435.843.2104 dwinn@tooelecity,org 
 Worthen, Chad WFRC, UDOT 801.928.7502 cworthen@wfrc.org 
 Young, Tracy UTA 801.287.3220 tyoung@rideuta.com 
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